thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 24 November 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker,

Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, David Potter and
Gerard Rice

Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Kent, John Allen, Jan Baker, Brian Little and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes 5-10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning
Committee meeting held on 20 October 2016.

3 Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declaration of Interests

5 Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any



10

11

12

planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at
this meeting

Planning Appeals 11-16
Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on
Thurrock Council’s website at
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part
3 (c).

16/01228/REM - Intu Lakeside West Thurrock Way West 17 - 40
Thurrock Essex RM20 2ZP

14/01278/FUL - Land south of Marshfoot Road, west of St. 41 - 80
Chad's Road (adjacent to the Gateway Academy) and land east
of St. Chad's Road, south of Biggin Lane, Tilbury.

16/01242/FUL - Silver Springs High Road Fobbing Essex SS17 81-94
9HN

16/01302/FUL - Thames Industrial Park, Princess Margaret 95 -106
Road, East Tilbury, Essex

16/01330/TBC - Aveley Recreation Ground High Street Aveley 107 - 122
Essex

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 16 November 2016


https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution

Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any s
[...]
ich value fairness

e Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping
their quality of life

e Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being
e Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years

e Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

e Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment

e Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure
opportunities

e Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity

¢ Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 20 October 2016 at
6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair),
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola,
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England
Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Matthew Ford, Principal Highways Engineer
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Nadia Houghton, Principal planner
Sarah Williams, School Capital and Planning Project Manager
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

49. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 22 September were approved as a
correct record.

50. Item of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.

51. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

52. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning

application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting

Councillor G Rice received correspondence in relation to application
16/00412/0OUT and 15/00379/0OUT as these applications were in his ward.

53. Planning Appeals

The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals
performance.

Page 5



54.

RESOLVED:
The report was noted.

16/00412/OUT- Star Industrial Estate, Linford Road, Chadwell St Mary,
Essex

Councillor Tunde Ojetola arrived at 6.18pm.

Members were enlightened that the application sought outline planning
permission for the residential redevelopment of the site for up to 203
dwellings, with all matters reserved apart from access. Matters of appearance,
landscaping, layout and scale are reserved for subsequent approval.

Members were informed that the applicant had been working closely with the
Highway Officer regarding the Transport Assessment which demonstrated the
level of traffic generation of the proposal and its likely impact.

The applicant submitted a revised version of the Transport Assessment which
showed that additional traffic flows from the development at the junction was
shown to worsen the capacity at the junction; however, the traffic flows would
not impact severely on the operation of the junction. As a consequence, the
Highway Officer raised no objections in principle to the proposals, subject to a
mitigation package regarding impact upon the Cross Keys junction.

Members discussed parking, it was explained that there would be 184 car
parking spaces in relation to the 200 dwellings. Councillor Piccolo question
what the requirement was for parking in the policy, Members were informed
that this was 2 spaces for a house and 1 and a half spaces for a flat and had
been secured via planning condition.

Councillor Rice praised the application highlighting that this was something
that the community was in favour of due to its 35% affordable housing
scheme and funds towards education. The Committee were also made aware
that residents were optimistic that the development would reduce the number
of heavy goods vehicles traveling through Chadwell.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Baker that the
application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair),
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola,
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

Page 6



55.

15/00379/0OUT - Land Adjacent 39 And 41 And To The South Of St Johns
Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex

Members were advised that the application sought outline planning
permission (with all matters reserved for a subsequent application apart from
access) for the proposed residential redevelopment of land between and to
the rear of 39 and 41 St John's Road, consisting of up to 43 dwellings,
landscaping and new access. This application was originally submitted for 133
units across a much larger site area encompassing the land to the rear of 39
and 41 St John’s Road and an area of Green Belt land to the immediate south
which would link to the Star Industrial Estate to the south east. The application
had subsequently been significantly reduced in scale and size to that which
was now being considered.

The proposals involved the re-use of the existing access into the site from
recently approved residential development at St John’s Road currently under
construction. An additional access on to the site from the existing St John’s
Road to the immediate north is also proposed although it had been agreed
with the applicant that this second access would be downgraded to pedestrian
only access. The application also includes an area of Green Belt land to the
south to be changed to publicly accessible open space for the benefit of local
residents.

Members were informed that at the time of drafting the committee report, the
applicant had been working to resolve the objection raised by the Council’s
Flood Risk Manager. These concerns had now been addressed and there
were no flood risk objections to the proposal.

Councillor Ojetola questioned with the land being of a green belt aspect did it
need to carry out the procedural tests. The Planning Officer confirmed that the
proposal complied with the objectives of the NPF with regards to
improvements to areas of recreation and outdoor space and improving access
to the Green Belt.

Councillor Rice praised the application highlighting that this was something
that the community was in favour of due to its 35% affordable housing
scheme and funds towards education.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Ojetola that
the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair),
Chris Baker, John Kent, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola,
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

Page 7



56.

16/01035/TBC - The Tops Social Club, Argent Street, Grays, Essex, RM17
6JU

Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for
the redevelopment of the Tops Social Club site; the 4/5 storey development
proposed would offer 29 dwellings [100% affordable] in the form of 23 flats
and 6 maisonettes as detailed in the summary table below. The development
would also provide a retail unit on the ground floor. As part of the
development, the existing playground to the northern part of the site would be
removed and a new playground provided.

Members raised a concern regarding the number of parking spaces for the
development. Members were informed that the parking spaces were not
allocated to the residents, but that were offered as part of the development
and are considered by the Council’s Highways team to represent an extension
of the existing Parking Permit Area to the north along Exmouth Road. A future
[...]
Abstain: (0)

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

24th November 2016 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:

All

Not Applicable

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard, Head of Planning and Growth

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal

performance.

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No:  16/00036/FUL
Location: Stables Adjacent 81 Love Lane, Aveley
Proposal: Removal of existing caravan and replacement with one

bedroom mobile home for the applicant to live on site
3.2 Application No:  16/00057/FUL

Location: Five Acres, 66 Church Lane, Bulphan

Page 11



3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

4.1.1

41.2

Proposal: Retention of a 3 bedroom detached family annexe.

Application No:  16/00740/FUL
Location: Westfield, Recreation Avenue, Corringham

Proposal: Utilisation of garden shed/hobby room/garage for age
dependant relative accommodation

Application No:  16/00361/FUL
Location: 6 Tennyson Avenue, Grays

Proposal: Conversion of existing 5 bedroom house to 3 one
bedroom apartments

Application No:  10/00248/UNAUSE
Location: Burrows Farm, Brentwood Road, Bulphan

Proposal: Unauthorised use of land.

Appeals Decisions:

The following appeal decisions have been received:

Applic
[...]
ther 7th September 2016
8525-SK-024-A Other 7th September 2016
8525-SK-025-A Other 7th September 2016
150332-D-202-A Block Plan 7th September 2016
150332-D-203-B Other 25th October 2016
70018524-ART-007-D Other 7th September 2016
M5397 100 D016 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 100.1 DO1 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 103 D03 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 104 D02 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 400 D05 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 401 D04 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 402 DOO Other 7th September 2016

Page 18




| Planning Committee 24.11.2016 | Application Reference: 16/01228/REM

M5397 403 DO1 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 410 D02 Other 7th September 2016
M5397 411 DOO Other 7th September 2016
M5397 703 D01 Other 7th September 2016
8525-ATR-012-D Other 7th September 2016
M5397 105 DOO Other 7th September 2016

The application is also accompanied by:

Planning Statement

Design and Access Statement
Transport Statement
Drainage Statement

Energy Statement

Lighting information

Applicant: Intu Lakeside Limited Validated:

9 September 2016
Date of expiry:
9 December 2016

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions.

1.0

1.1

1.2

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’'s Planning
Committee because the outline application to which this proposal relates to
(13/00880/0UT) was considered and determined by the Planning Committee and
because the application is considered to have significant policy or strategic
implications (in accordance with Part 3 (b) Section 2 2.1 (a) of the Council’s
constitution).

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This application seeks approval of the reserved matters for Phase 1 of outline
planning permission reference 13/00880/OUT known as the ‘Lakeside Leisure’
proposals. The description of the outline permission is stated in the ‘Proposal’
section of the table above in brackets and is listed in the ‘Relevant History’ section
of this report. This proposal also includes associated interim landscaping work to
the west of the proposed buildings which would be implemented as a temporary
measure before Phase 2 is developed. Phase 2 would be subject of a separate
future reserved matters application.

The reserved matters for consideration for Phase 1 are the access, appearance,
layout, scale and landscaping of the development, which propose to deliver a range
of leisure and café/restaurant type floorspace connected by a new network of public
spaces linking to the existing LSC.

Page 19




| Planning Committee 24.11.2016 | Application Reference: 16/01228/REM

Phase 1 consists of 7 key areas:

1.

‘Block A’ — A two storey building 17m high with a variety of contemporary
design treatments and comprising of 20 units is proposed to be located
immediately to the west of the existing LSC. This would provide 12,360 sqm
of leisure floorspace (Class D2 use) with 3,360 sqm of café/restaurant and
take-away uses (Classes A3 and A5 use) over ground and first floor levels.
Unit 11 has been identified as the anchor tenant to include a Nickleodeon
Family Entertainment Centre. ‘Block A’ would occupy the existing car park
number 9.

‘The Street’ — A 19m high level canopy roof would be provided between the
south elevation of ‘Block A’ and the existing Marks and Spencer building to
the south to provide a covered street arrangement where units in ‘Block A’
can open onto this street and where temporary kiosks and an entertainment
space can be provided. ‘The Street’ would have an open western entrance.
This feature will replace the existing pedestrian access route into the LSC
from the existing zebra crossing route to the cinema and the Boardwalk.

‘The Activity Square’ — This would provide a central meeting point at the
intersection of four pedestrian routes and would feature an area of public
realm with a range of paving, a central water feature and digital sculpture.
This is located to the south west of ‘Block A’ in the location of the existing
zebra crossing.

The ‘Events Boulevard’ — located immediately to th
[...]
und

A report considering this application originally appeared on the Planning Committee
agenda for the 30t April 2015 meeting. That report recommended planning
permission be refused for reasons referring to:

e harm to the Green Belt;
e harm to landscape character and visual amenity; and
¢ flood risk vulnerability classification.

At that Committee meeting Members were provided with a verbal update by officers
noting that further consultation replies and letters of representation had been
received. The Committee was also advised that correspondence and revised
proposals for biodiversity enhancement had been received from the applicant. As
the Committee considered that there should be an opportunity to properly assess
all of the further correspondence and information, determination of the application
was deferred.

A further report considering the proposals appeared on the agenda for the Planning
Committee meeting of 15t October 2015 recommending that, on balance, planning
permission should be approved. However, shortly before that meeting an objection
was received from the Environment Agency (EA) and consideration of the
application was deferred. Since October 2015 the applicant has submitted further
revisions to the proposals and the report below assesses the planning application
as currently submitted.

Description of Proposal

In summary, the application proposes the construction and operation of a solar farm
which would produce electricity for export to the National Grid. The proposals
would involve development on a parcel of land generally located to the north of the
built-up area of Tilbury and to the east of St. Chad’s Road. The basic details of the
planning application are summarised in the table below:

Page 42



| Planning Committee 24.11.2016 | Application Reference: 14/01278/FUL

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Gross site area 9.4 hectares

Gross site area of PV panels Approx. 5.3 hectares

Maximum no. of PV rows Approx. 40 rows

Power Output 5 MWp (sufficient to 
[...]
ation Plan 12 September 2016
16.3326/M003 | Aerial Plan 12 September 2016
1634-02G Proposed Site Layout 18 October 2016
1634-03D Proposed Plans & Elevations House Type 1 12 September 2016
1634-04D Proposed Plans & Elevations House Type 2 12 September 2016
1634-05D Proposed Plans & Elevations House Type 3 12 September 2016
1634-06D Proposed Plans & Elevations House Type 4 12 September 2016
1634-07D Existing and Proposed Street scene 12 September 2016
1634-08A Existing Site Layout 12 September 2016
1634-09C Swept Path Analysis Drawing 24 October 2016
1634-10 Bell Mouth Junction Drawing 18 October 2016

The application is also accompanied by:

- Specification for Soft Landscape Works
- Arboricultural Report
- Construction Management Plan, Waste Management Plan and Highways
Management Plan
- Soft Landscape Plan
- Planning Support Statement SPL Ref: 16.3326
- Transport Statement
- Tree Protection Plan

Applicant: Mr Kieron Lilley / Smart Planning

Validated:
12 September 2016

Page 81



| Planning Committee 24.11.2016 | Application Reference: 16/01242/FUL

Date of expiry:
25 November 2016

Recommendation: To Refuse

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

4.0

4.1

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of one dwelling which
fronts onto the High Road and associated outbuildings on the land to the rear, and the
redevelopment of the site to provide seven detached dwellings. One of the new
dwellings would be constructed to the front of the site and the others would be served
by an access from a new spine road for the development.

Access to the development would be provided at the northern corner of the site; the
new entrance would lead to the rear of the site where six detached dwellings would be
laid out in a cul-de-sac arrangement.

The proposed houses would all be two storey dwellings with regular roof styles and
proportions which exhibit traditional design features. Each dwelling would have either
private off street park
[...]
of an Aveley
Village Community Hub on the existing car park at the Aveley Recreation Ground
and the provision of a new car park on part of the open space adjoining the existing
car park. The proposed hub building would measure 570 sgm and would
accommodate the following:

e Community room;

¢ Community cafe with shared kitchen and cafe terrace;

e Nursery, supporting facilities and soft play area;

e Reception with library area including computers and reading corner;

e Hub office;

¢ Ancillary facilities such as toilet facilities, plant and storage;

e External works including refuse enclosure, mini-bus turning circle and parking;

The hub is promoted by Thurrock Council and would be funded by s.106
contributions from the residential expansion of Aveley Village [application reference
09/00091/TTGOUT]. The facility is expected to create 7 full time jobs and 13 part
time jobs. As part of the design process, the Council has engaged with the local
community extensively prior to the submission of this application.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site comprises of 2,880sgm of the overall 2.57 Hectares of the
Aveley recreation ground and is located towards the northwest corner of the
recreation ground. The application site comprises the existing car park and a small
section of the open space forming part of the recreation ground.

The wider recreation ground can be split into an eastern side which is an open
playing field and a western side which consists of a skate park, sports court, a
tennis court and a children’s play area. Within the North West section of the park
there is an established lawn bowls club with associated pavilion. The existing car
park servicing the entire park is centrally located to the north of the park.

The recreation ground is bordered by residential properties backing on to the park.

To the west of the recreation ground is Hall Avenue; to the north of the site is
Aveley High Street which is a combination of residential at first floor and

Pa
[...]
Aweley Recreation Ground
; L |~ | High Street Aveley  {
- TF_ S Scale:1:2500  Date printed: 10/11/2016 s

THIS PLAN IS PRODUCED FOR
PLANNING & BULDING CONTROL
REGULATION PURPOSES ONLY.

NO FURTHER COPIES MAY BE MADE.

5 \
K

S /|\\\\\,”
LN
W%E

S : : -~ \\\\&L

r

W = \
}})f\)j/ . A\
Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 16/01228/REM - Intu Lakeside West Thurrock Way West Thurrock Essex RM20 2ZP
	9 14/01278/FUL - Land south of Marshfoot Road, west of St. Chad's Road (adjacent to the Gateway Academy) and land east of St. Chad's Road, south of Biggin Lane, Tilbury.
	10 16/01242/FUL - Silver Springs High Road Fobbing Essex SS17 9HN
	11 16/01302/FUL - Thames Industrial Park, Princess Margaret Road, East Tilbury, Essex
	12 16/01330/TBC - Aveley Recreation Ground High Street Aveley Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 November 2016 
at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Richard Bowyer, Thurrock Business Association Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Head of Planning & Growth
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Chris Purvis, Principal Planner (Major Applications)
Vivien Williams, Planning Lawyer
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

57. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on the 20 October 2016 were 
approved as a correct record, subject to removing Councillor Ojetola’s vote on 
item 16/00412/OUT.

58. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

59. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Churchman declared a non-pecuniary in relation to application 
14/01278/FUL as he was a councillor in Chadwell St Mary and had previously 
discussed the application. It was confirmed that the application would be 
considered on its own merits.

60. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

All members of the committee received correspondence in relation to 
application 16/01242/FUL and 16/01228/REM.

61. Planning Appeals 



The report before Members provided information with regard to appeals 
performance.

RESOLVED:

The report was noted.

62. 16/01228/REM - Intu Lakeside West Thurrock Way West Thurrock Essex 
RM20 2ZP 

Members were informed that the application sought approval of the reserved 
matters for Phase 1 of outline planning permission reference 13/00880/OUT 
known as the ‘Lakeside Leisure’ proposals. This proposal also includes 
associated interim landscaping work to the west of the proposed buildings 
which would be implemented as a temporary measure before Phase 2 is 
developed. Phase 2 would be subject of a separate future reserved matters 
application.  

Members discussed the number of parking spaces available to visitors before 
and after the proposed development. Members were advised by the Senior 
Engineer that there was another planning application for further retail 
development pending consideration and would be considered at the 
December meeting and would include  a new multi storey car park, members 
were also made aware that a car park (no. 12) currently closed throughout the 
year would now be open.

Members discussed traffic around Lakeside, Councillor Rice declared that 
there was a need for east facing slip roads of the A13 to ease traffic 
congestion, members of the committee agreed that this should be considered 
for a bid to the government for funding.

Councillor Churchman suggested that a park and ride scheme could reduce 
congestion.

Councillor Ojetola requested further details regarding the proposed signage 
around lakeside. The Head of Planning and Growth explained that this 
application was to agree the reserved matters but the s106 agreement for the 
outline permission required details of the variable message signage to be 
provided and agreed by the Council and consultees.

The Applicant Marc Myers was invited to the committee to make his 
supporting statement.

It was proposed by Councillor Liddiard and seconded by Councillor Ojetola 
that the application be approved as per the Officer recommendation.



For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

63. 14/01278/FUL - Land south of Marshfoot Road, west of St. Chad's Road 
(adjacent to the Gateway Academy) and land east of St. Chad's Road, 
south of Biggin Lane, Tilbury. 

Members were informed that the application proposed the construction and 
operation of a solar farm which would produce electricity for export to the 
National Grid.  The proposals would involve development on a parcel of land 
generally located to the north of the built-up area of Tilbury and to the east of 
St. Chad’s Road.  The site was identified as within both the Green Belt and 
the Tilbury Flood Storage Area.

Councillor Liddiard queried if the solar panels could reflect light and cause a 
nuisance to residents. The Principal Planner confirmed that this was not likely 
and that previous appeal decision had concluded that the potential for harmful 
glint or glare was insignificant.

Councillor Rice stated that proposed land in the winter was usually flooded, it 
was felt that this would not be appropriate.

Councillor Piccolo queried as to why the Port of Tilbury made a representation 
against the development. The Head of Planning and Growth explained that 
this could be due to possible aspirations for future expansion. 

Members declared that they were in support of solar generated electricity but 
the view was shared that this location was not suitable.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Wheeler that 
the application be refused as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

64. 16/01242/FUL - Silver Springs High Road Fobbing Essex SS17 9HN 



Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
the demolition of one dwelling which fronts onto the High Road and 
associated outbuildings on the land to the rear, and the redevelopment of the 
site to provide six dwellings to the rear of the new dwelling at the front of the 
site, a total of seven detached dwellings was proposed. 

Access to the development would be provided at the northern corner of the 
site; the new entrance and access road would lead to the rear of the site 
where six detached dwellings would be laid out in a cul-de-sac arrangement. 
Members were advised that the proposed houses would all be two storey 
detached dwellings with regular roof styles and proportions which exhibit 
traditional design features. Each dwelling would have garages and off street 
parking.

The Agent Kieron Lilley was invited to the committee to make his statement of 
support.

A Resident was also invited to the committee to make a supporting statement.

Councillor Ojetola proposed a site visit, this was not seconded.

Members shared the view that there was a need for executive homes within 
Thurrock.

Councillor Rice stated that there was a demand for executive homes in 
Thurrock for the managers of large businesses within Thurrock, it was also 
stated that this application should be considered on its own merits.

Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Piccolo both shared a view that if this 
application was granted it could open up further opportunities for other 
developments of a similar nature. The Head of Planning and Growth 
explained that this development was not included in the local plan.

It was proposed by Councillor Kelly and seconded by Councillor Piccolo that 
the application be refused as per the Officer recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: David Potter and Gerard Rice 

Abstain: Tunde Ojetola

65. 16/01302/FUL - Thames Industrial Park, Princess Margaret Road, East 
Tilbury, Essex 

The application was withdrawn prior to the committee.

66. 16/01330/TBC - Aveley Recreation Ground High Street Aveley Essex 



Members were informed that the application sought planning permission for 
the development of an Aveley Village Community Hub building on the existing 
car park at the Aveley Recreation Ground and the provision of a new car park 
on part of the open space adjoining the existing car park.  Members were 
advised two additional planning conditions were required: firstly a standard 
time limit for implementation condition and secondly a condition requiring the 
submission of details for an extract ventilation and filtration system.  Members 
were also advised of a suggested change to the wording of condition no. 7 to 
insert the words “nursery” and “D2”.

It was proposed by Councillor Ojetola and seconded by Councillor 
Churchman that the application be approved as per the Officer 
recommendation subject to the additional and amended planning conditions.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Kevin Wheeler (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Colin Churchman, Steve Liddiard, Tunde Ojetola, 
Terry Piccolo, David Potter and Gerard Rice

Against: (0) 

Abstain: (0)

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

